TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM464406

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VIA, INC.		03/06/2018	Corporation: OREGON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CRESCENT DIRECT LENDING, LLC, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	100 Federal Street, 31st Floor
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02110
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4520645	VIA	
Registration Number:	4069593	VIALEGAL	
Registration Number:	2540404	VIALANGUAGE.	
Registration Number:	2536494	SAY WHAT YOU MEAN	
Registration Number:	2716101	RAPIDEDIT	
Registration Number:	4201807	VIA	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175269899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6175269628

Email: cslattery@proskauer.com

Correspondent Name: Christine Slattery Proskauer Rose LLP Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: One International Place, 23rd Floor Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22283 / 032
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Slattery
SIGNATURE:	/Christine Slattery/
DATE SIGNED:	03/06/2018

Total Attachments: 6

source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks VIA#page1.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks VIA#page2.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks VIA#page3.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks VIA#page4.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks VIA#page5.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks VIA#page6.tif

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Dated: March 6, 2018

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as the same be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, extended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), by and among UNITED LANGUAGE GROUP OPERATIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("ULGO"), UNITED LANGUAGE GROUP, INC., a Minnesota corporation ("ULG"), LANGUAGE SELECT, LLC, a California limited liability company ("LS"), VIA, INC., an Oregon corporation ("VIA"), UNITED LANGUAGE GROUP HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), the other Loan Parties from time to time party thereto, the Lenders (as defined therein) from time to time party thereto, and CRESCENT DIRECT LENDING, LLC, as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Administrative Agent"), VIA has granted to the Administrative Agent a continuing first priority security interest in and continuing lien upon, among other things, the Trademarks set forth on Exhibit A hereto. Capitalized terms used herein but not defined herein shall have the meanings given in the Loan Agreement.

VIA and the Administrative Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing Trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement, and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any Trademark.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank; signature page follows]

Very truly yours,

VIA, INC., an Oregon corporation

By: Name: Kristen Giovanis

Title: President

[Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]

Acknowledged and accepted:

CRESCENT DIRECT LENDING, LLC,

as Administrative Agent

By: Crescent Capital Group LP, its sole member

By: Michael Rogers

Name: Michael Rogers
Title: Managing Director

By: _____

Name: Hayes Olyfson

Title: Senior Vice President

EXHIBIT A

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications

Mark	Country	Reg. (R/N) or Serial (S/N) No.	Reg. Date / Serial. Date	Maintenance Deadline	Goods/ Services
					Class 9:
					Computer
					software and
					computer
					hardware for
					use in language
					localization, by
					means of
					language
					translation,
					subtitling,
					dubbing, closed
					captioning and
					teletext for
					feature films,
VIA &					television
Design					programs,
Design					videos and
					digital media in
	United States	R/N 4520645	4/29/2014	4/29/2020	general.
					Class 41:
					Translation
					services;
					language
					translation by
					humans;
					language
					translation
					services
					featuring
					human review of machine
					translations;
					language interpretation
					services;
					providing
					information in
					the field of
					language
					translation and
VIA	United States	R/N 4201807	9/4/2012	0/4/2018	
VIA	United States	R/N 4201807	9/4/2012	9/4/2018	language

		Don (D/N) or			
N/I control	Constant	Reg. (R/N) or	Reg. Date /	Maintenance	Goods/
Mark	Country	Serial (S/N)	Serial. Date	Deadline	Services
		No.			
					interpretation;
					providing
					language-based
					learning
					methodologies
					for others,
					namely,
					providing
					custom
					electronic
					learning
					courses in
					targeted
					languages and
					cultures for
					local and
					global training.
					Class 42: Non-
					downloadable
					Computer
					software for
					language
					translation and
					language
					interpretation;
					Non-
					downloadable
					computer
					software for
					use in language
					localization and
					cultural
					enablement by
					means of
					language
					translation for
					web and
					mobile
					services,
					passive,
					sharable or
					viral
					communication
					s, social media
					services and
					digital media in
					general; Non-

Mark	Country	Reg. (R/N) or Serial (S/N) No.	Reg. Date / Serial. Date	Maintenance Deadline	Goods/ Services
					downloadable
					computer
					software for
					language-based
					training systems and
					learning
					methodologies,
					namely, Non-
					downloadable
					computer
					software for
					custom e-
					learning
					courses in
					targeted
					languages and
					cultures for
					local and
					global training.
					Class 41:
MALECAL	I Indianal Chatan	D/NI 4060502	12/12/2011	6/12/2019	Translation
VIALEGAL	United States	R/N 4069593	12/13/2011	6/13/2018	services. Class 42:
					Translation and
VIALANGU					editing of
AGE.	United States	R/N 2540404	2/19/2002	2/19/2022	written text.
1102.	omico states	1011 20 10 10 1	2/13/2002	2/19/2022	Class 42:
SAY WHAT					Translation and
YOU					editing of
MEAN	United States	R/N 2536494	2/5/2002	2/5/2022	written text.
					Class 42:
					editing of
					written text
					services via the
					Internet and
RAPIDEDIT	United States	R/N 2716101	5/13/2003	5/13/2023	email.

RECORDED: 03/06/2018